
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 01, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 

 
AGENDA 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilman Oxford 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Meeting Minutes from June 17, 2025 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

4) Deposits - $141,793.27 

5) Accounts Payable - $105,077.30 

6) Transmittals - $16,806.39 

7) Payroll - $55,822.44 

CORRESPONDENCE 

8) Thank you - American Legion 

9) National Night Out 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

10) Kathy Beck - Carbon County Prevention Network 

11) Kathy Beck - Saratoga Proud - Beautification Committee 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

12) Mountain States CPA's - Engagement Letter  

13) Ordinance 886 - Mobile Vending Revision - First Reading 

Police Department 

14) John Elway Chevrolet Estimate - $53,661.00 

1



15) Frontier Upfitting Estimate - $39,622.94 

16) Stalker Radar Quote #2105747 - $6,915.00 

17) Plus Electric Estimate - $14,800.00 

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is July 7, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

18) New Hire - Koya Roberts - Open Gym Supervisor $15.00/hr. 

19) Rawlins Aquatics Lifeguards Contract 

Department of Public Works 

20) Resolution 2025-03 - TAP Grant Application 

21) Consultant Service Policy 

22) Leak Testing Quote 

23) Fence Quote 

24) Sewer Lagoon Instrumentation 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is July 8, 2025 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

25) Sign Project Grant and Update 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is July 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is July 7, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

26) Meeting Minutes June 9, 2025 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is July 14, 2025 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

27) Wyoming Log & Timber Invoice - $32,441.93 

28) Wyoming Log & Timber Invoice - Masonry $3,860.00 

29) Wyoming Log & Timber Invoice - Entry $8,195.00 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is July 21, 2025 at 6:00 PM in Encampment 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 
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THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, JULY 15, 2025 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

JUNE 17, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 

 
MINUTES 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Chuck Davis called the meeting to order at 6:00PM 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilman Oxford 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

All members of Council were present 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion was made to approve the agenda for June 17, 2025 by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Meeting Minutes from June 3, 2025 

Motion was made to approve the meeting minutes from June 3, 2025 by Councilman Cooley, 

second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Motion was made to approve all financials for June 17, 2025, by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

4) Deposits - $251,688.63 

5) Accounts Payable - $229,652.31 

6) Transmittals - $55,152.01 

7) Payroll - $50,575.21 

CORRESPONDENCE 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

8) Special Event Permit - Farmer's Market - Marie Christen 

Motion was made to deny Marie Christen special event permit for the Market at Sweet Marie 

by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  
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Motion to approve Special Event Permit for a Farmer's Market with all activity and vendors to 

be set up on Sweet Marie Mercantile property to be held every Saturday through the summer 

made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried. 

9) Community Garden - Member Dawn Munro 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

10) Ordinance 883 - Budget 2025/2026 - FINAL Reading 

Motion to approve and pass Ordinance 883 - 2025/2026 Budget on the 3rd and final reading 

made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

Police Department 

11) Pine Cove Quote - $2,021.98 - Town Hall Camera 

Motion to approve purchase of a security camera for Town Hall, to be paid for 50% by the 

Police Department and 50% by Town Hall, made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

Fire Department 

12) Shively Hardware Estimate - $682.42 

Motion to approve purchase of tools at Shively's Hardware in the amount of $682.42 made by 

Councilman Barkhurst, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is July 7, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Department of Public Works 

13) Water and Sewer Ordinances 884 and 885 - Changes/Discussion 

Motion to approve Ordinance 884 on the first reading, made by Councilman Cooley, second 

Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

Motion to approve Ordinance 885 on the first reading, made by Councilman Cooley, second 

Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is July 8, 2025 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

14) Variance Application VA-25-4 

Motion to deny Variance Application VA-25-4, made by Councilman Oxford, second by 

Councilman Cooley. Councilman Cooley and Councilman Oxford in favor, Councilman 

Barkhurst and Councilman Fluty opposed. Mayor Davis in favor. Motion carried.   

15) Sign Project Update 

16) TAP Grant Update 

17) Zoning Ordinance Change Update 

Title 18 will be being discussed at the next Planning and Zoning meeting July 8, at 5:30 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is July 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 
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Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is July 7, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is July 14, 2025 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

18) Wyoming Log & Timber  

Motion to approve invoice in the amount of $38,923.00 to Wyoming Log & Timber for 

approximately 50% of the work done at the Airport made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

19) Flagpole Company Invoice - $4,744.70 

Motion to pay invoice from the Flagpole Company in the amount of $4,744.70 made by 

Councilman Barkhurst, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

20) Nearly Natural LLC Estimate - $3,450.85 

21) Kings Snow Landscape Quote - $28,377.80 

22) High County Construction - $6,650.00 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is July 21, 2025 at 6:00 PM in Encampment 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn meeting at 7:28 PM made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. 

Motion carried.   

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, JULY 1, 2025 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jennifer Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

A T & T Mobility

7579 A T & T Mobility 287309475560 Acct# 287309475560-PD Cell Phones-J 06/12/2025 607.11 .00 10-421-280 625

          Total A T & T Mobility: 607.11 .00

AD Plumbing Heating & Handyman Services

7610 AD Plumbing Heating & Handyman Ser 568761 Repair Flush Valve-Men's Room-SP 06/24/2025 50.00 .00 10-441-262 625

          Total AD Plumbing Heating & Handyman Services: 50.00 .00

Armstrong Consultants, Inc.

7709 Armstrong Consultants, Inc. ARM236916-2 AIP# 3-56-0026-036 & 037-2024-WYD 06/27/2025 12,327.23 .00 42-534-312 625

          Total Armstrong Consultants, Inc.: 12,327.23 .00

Black Hills Energy

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 4893 8916 95-Meter# BHE47050 06/18/2025 55.75 .00 10-422-270 625

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 6102 9457 17-Meter# BHE66466 06/18/2025 44.48 .00 51-531-270 625

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 6102 9457 17-Meter# BHE66466 06/18/2025 44.47 .00 52-532-270 625

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 6106 0330 32-Meter# BHE30707 06/18/2025 113.95 .00 10-431-270 625

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 6113 7275 62-Meter# BHE57941 06/18/2025 73.44 .00 10-422-270 625

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 7953 7231 14-Meter# SG528271 06/18/2025 43.64 .00 10-411-270 625

3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/2 Acct# 7953 7231 14-Meter# SG528271 06/18/2025 43.64 .00 10-421-270 625

          Total Black Hills Energy: 419.37 .00

Capital Business Systems Inc - WY

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .17 .00 10-411-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .17 .00 10-412-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .17 .00 10-413-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .47 .00 10-421-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .10 .00 10-431-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .10 .00 10-441-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .10 .00 10-442-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .10 .00 10-445-240 625
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .17 .00 51-531-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1522564 Contract# 16436-01-Overage Charge-5 06/17/2025 .17 .00 52-532-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 67.21 .00 10-411-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 74.67 .00 10-412-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 74.67 .00 10-413-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 186.68 .00 10-421-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 37.34 .00 10-431-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 37.34 .00 10-441-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 37.34 .00 10-442-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 37.34 .00 10-445-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 74.68 .00 42-533-270 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 59.73 .00 51-531-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1525945 UCS Phone Service Contract# 15178-0 06/27/2025 59.73 .00 52-532-280 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 32.13 .00 10-411-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 32.14 .00 10-412-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 32.14 .00 10-413-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 83.55 .00 10-421-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 19.28 .00 10-431-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 19.28 .00 10-441-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 19.28 .00 10-442-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 19.28 .00 10-445-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 32.14 .00 51-531-240 625

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc - WY 1526461 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 06/30/2025 32.14 .00 52-532-240 625

          Total Capital Business Systems Inc - WY: 1,069.81 .00

Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 157.75 .00 10-411-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 175.28 .00 10-412-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 175.28 .00 10-413-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 438.25 .00 10-421-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 87.63 .00 10-431-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 87.63 .00 10-441-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 87.63 .00 10-442-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 87.63 .00 10-445-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 227.85 .00 51-531-240 625

7346 Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX 39493415 Cannon Copier Agreement-5/15/25 to 6 06/20/2025 227.85 .00 52-532-240 625

          Total Capital Business Systems, Inc. - TX: 1,752.78 .00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

CenturyLink

7221 CenturyLink 333887967-6/2 Acct# 333887967-PD 911 Phone Line-6 06/16/2025 49.81 .00 10-421-225 625

          Total CenturyLink: 49.81 .00

Hach Company

2920 Hach Company 14541513 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 06/16/2025 568.90 .00 52-532-241 625

          Total Hach Company: 568.90 .00

Hooton Tech LLC

7782 Hooton Tech LLC 2025-1250 Infinias Single Door Kit w/Prox Reader  06/24/2025 1,150.00 .00 10-445-486 625

7782 Hooton Tech LLC 2025-1250 UniFi Switch Flex-Rec 06/24/2025 125.00 .00 10-445-486 625

7782 Hooton Tech LLC 2025-1250 Access Control Installation Labor-Rec 06/24/2025 300.00 .00 10-445-486 625

7782 Hooton Tech LLC 2025-1250 CAT6 Cable PVC-Rec 06/24/2025 40.00 .00 10-445-486 625

7782 Hooton Tech LLC 2025-1250 Condiut-Mounts-Rec 06/24/2025 100.00 .00 10-445-486 625

          Total Hooton Tech LLC: 1,715.00 .00

Jane Carey

7180 Jane Carey 06302025 Water Aerobics Class Instruction-June  06/30/2025 213.00 .00 10-441-321 625

          Total Jane Carey: 213.00 .00

King's Snow & Landscape, Inc.

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Skid Steer Rental-1 Week Rental w/Dro 06/30/2025 2,000.00 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Rusher Run Base-1" Minus Road Base  06/30/2025 400.00 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Materials Delivery Fee-For 25 Tons of Li 06/30/2025 175.00 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Plate Tamper Rental-1 Week Rental Fe 06/30/2025 342.00 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Artificial Turf-70t 4 Color Turf (1980)-Air 06/30/2025 3,999.60 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Materials-Infill-Turf Spikes-Seam Tape- 06/30/2025 1,323.00 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Shipping-For Artificial Turf-Airport 06/30/2025 1,095.97 .00 42-533-720 625

7783 King's Snow & Landscape, Inc. 5234 Labor-Installing Artificial Turf For Turf Ar 06/30/2025 17,500.00 .00 42-533-720 625

          Total King's Snow & Landscape, Inc.: 26,835.57 .00

Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading Co

7748 Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading  06172025 Electronic Ear Muff-PD 06/17/2025 75.00 .00 10-421-235 625

7748 Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading  06172025 Electronic Ear Muff (8)-PD 06/17/2025 360.00 .00 10-431-235 625
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur & Trading Co: 435.00 .00

Matthew Evans

7786 Matthew Evans 06302025 Docket# 25-0022, 25-0023, 25-0024, 2 06/30/2025 15.00 .00 10-413-310 625

          Total Matthew Evans: 15.00 .00

Max Schneider

7785 Max Schneider 06302025 Docket# 25-0022, 25-0023, 25-0024, 2 06/30/2025 15.00 .00 10-413-310 625

          Total Max Schneider: 15.00 .00

Megan James

7413 Megan James 06302025 Morning Mash Up Class Instruction-Jun 06/30/2025 141.00 .00 10-445-483 625

          Total Megan James: 141.00 .00

Michelle Chadwick

7767 Michelle Chadwick 06302025 Balance / Core / Stretch / Conditioning  06/30/2025 312.00 .00 10-445-483 625

          Total Michelle Chadwick: 312.00 .00

Mountain Sage Yoga

7698 Mountain Sage Yoga 06302025 Wednesday & Friday Yoga Class Instru 06/30/2025 177.00 .00 10-445-483 625

          Total Mountain Sage Yoga: 177.00 .00

Moze Ventures LLC

7781 Moze Ventures LLC INV/2025/0000 Handheld Controller-SOS PSRNHHC2- 06/17/2025 140.40 .00 10-421-740 625

7781 Moze Ventures LLC S00004 BluePrint SYNC Module w/Antenna-Shi 06/26/2025 320.32 .00 10-421-255 625

          Total Moze Ventures LLC: 460.72 .00

Pine Cove Consulting, LLC

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 24414C Verkada CD53 Indoor Dome Camera 2 06/23/2025 1,000.00 .00 10-411-262 625

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 24414C Verkada CD53 Indoor Dome Camera 2 06/23/2025 1,021.98 .00 10-421-262 625

          Total Pine Cove Consulting, LLC: 2,021.98 .00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     5

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30603731 CL-2.5-CL-Rental Period 5/21/25 to 6/2 06/20/2025 164.00 .00 51-531-241 625

7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 30603731 CL-2.5-CL-Rental Period 5/21/25 to 6/2 06/20/2025 164.00 .00 52-532-241 625

          Total Rocky Mountain Air Solutions: 328.00 .00

Ryan Carney

7784 Ryan Carney 06302025 Docket# 25-0022, 25-0023, 25-0024, 2 06/30/2025 15.00 .00 10-413-310 625

          Total Ryan Carney: 15.00 .00

The Flagpole Company LLC

7780 The Flagpole Company LLC 11675 25'x5"x125 External Halyard Commerci 06/11/2025 3,761.90 3,761.90 06/18/2025 42-533-720 625

7780 The Flagpole Company LLC 11675 Nickle Plated 3 1/2" Bronze Snap Hook 06/11/2025 39.90 39.90 06/18/2025 42-533-720 625

7780 The Flagpole Company LLC 11675 Black Anodized Finish (2)-Airport 06/11/2025 800.00 800.00 06/18/2025 42-533-720 625

7780 The Flagpole Company LLC 11675 4'x6' Embroidered Poly Extra Sewn Sta 06/11/2025 63.95 63.95 06/18/2025 42-533-720 625

7780 The Flagpole Company LLC 11675 Miscellaneous-Airport 06/11/2025 78.95 78.95 06/18/2025 42-533-720 625

7780 The Flagpole Company LLC 11777 Solar Powered 266 LED 34580 Lumens 06/30/2025 391.90 .00 42-533-720 625

          Total The Flagpole Company LLC: 5,136.60 4,744.70

Union Telephone Co

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/17 Acct# 70001447-TH Cells-6/17/25 06/17/2025 40.24 .00 10-411-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/17 Acct# 70001447-PZ Cells-6/17/25 06/17/2025 30.78 .00 10-412-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/17 Acct# 70001447-Streets Cells-6/17/25 06/17/2025 63.91 .00 10-431-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/17 Acct# 70001447-Rec Cells-6/17/25 06/17/2025 40.24 .00 10-445-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/17 Acct# 70001447-Water Cells-6/17/25 06/17/2025 30.77 .00 51-531-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/17 Acct# 70001447-Sewer Cells-6/17/25 06/17/2025 30.77 .00 52-532-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-6/24 Acct# 70091365-VFD Landline-6/24/25 06/24/2025 51.52 .00 10-422-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-6/24 Acct# 70091372-Airport Landline-NAVA 06/24/2025 160.22 .00 42-533-270 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-6/24 Acct# 70091381-Streets Landline-6/24/ 06/24/2025 18.87 .00 10-431-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-6/24 Acct# 70091381-Lake Landline-6/24/25 06/24/2025 18.86 .00 10-443-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-6/24 Acct# 70091381-Water Landline-6/24/2 06/24/2025 36.63 .00 51-531-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-6/24 Acct# 70091381-Sewer Landline-6/24/2 06/24/2025 36.63 .00 52-532-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-6/24 Acct# 70091416-TH-6/24/25 06/24/2025 89.86 .00 10-411-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-6/24 Acct# 70091416-Court-6/24/25 06/24/2025 22.46 .00 10-413-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-6/24 Acct# 70091422-PD Landline-DSL-6/24 06/24/2025 299.89 .00 10-421-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-6/24 Acct# 70092204-Rec Landline-DSL-6/2 06/24/2025 79.92 .00 10-445-280 625

5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-6/17 Acct# 70122064-PD E911-6/17/25 06/17/2025 628.32 .00 10-421-225 625
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     6

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Union Telephone Co: 1,679.89 .00

Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Lake 06/25/2025 142.00 .00 10-443-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Kathy Glod 06/25/2025 38.00 .00 10-444-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Veteran's Isl 06/25/2025 245.00 .00 10-444-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Hot Pool/Bo 06/25/2025 408.00 .00 10-442-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-TH 06/25/2025 19.00 .00 10-411-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-PD 06/25/2025 19.00 .00 10-421-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Shop 06/25/2025 122.50 .00 10-431-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Water Plant 06/25/2025 122.50 .00 51-531-262 625

7528 Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposa 66174 Waste Disposal-June 2025-Treatment L 06/25/2025 38.00 .00 52-532-262 625

          Total Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal: 1,154.00 .00

Valerie Larscheid

6981 Valerie Larscheid 06302025 Water Aerobics Class Instruction-June  06/30/2025 208.00 .00 10-441-321 625

6981 Valerie Larscheid 06302025 Indoor Cycling Class Instruction-June 2 06/30/2025 130.00 .00 10-445-483 625

          Total Valerie Larscheid: 338.00 .00

Warm Property Insurance

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-411-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-412-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-413-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 4,551.96 .00 10-421-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-422-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-431-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-441-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-442-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-443-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-444-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 10-445-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 4,551.96 .00 42-533-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 4,551.95 .00 51-531-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 4,551.95 .00 52-532-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 55-571-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 Property Assessment for 7/1/25 to 7/1/2 07/01/2025 2,275.96 .00 55-572-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-411-520 725
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     7

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-412-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-413-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 97.26 .00 10-421-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-422-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-431-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-441-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-442-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-443-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-444-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 10-445-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 97.26 .00 42-533-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 97.26 .00 51-531-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 97.25 .00 52-532-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 55-571-520 725

5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/25 to 7 07/01/2025 48.63 .00 55-572-520 725

          Total Warm Property Insurance: 46,491.93 .00

Watson Well Service

7424 Watson Well Service 9866 1 HP 3 PH 460v Motor-4 Wire Splice Kit 06/16/2025 747.60 .00 52-532-740 625

          Total Watson Well Service: 747.60 .00

          Grand Totals:  105,077.30 4,744.70
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     8

Report dates: 6/18/2025-7/1/2025 Jul 01, 2025  11:59AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     1

Due date(s): All-All Jul 01, 2025  12:01PM

Check Issue Date: 7/1/2025

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

07/07/2025 7579 A T & T Mobility 2873094755 607.11 .00 .00 607.11 ____ ________ ________

06/24/2025 7610 AD Plumbing Heating & Ha 568761 50.00 .00 .00 50.00 ____ ________ ________

07/27/2025 7709 Armstrong Consultants, Inc ARM236916- 12,327.23 .00 .00 12,327.23 ____ ________ ________

07/08/2025 3400 Black Hills Energy 5/16/25-6/16/ 419.37 .00 .00 419.37 ____ ________ ________

07/17/2025 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1522564 1.72 .00 .00 1.72 ____ ________ ________

07/27/2025 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1525945 746.73 .00 .00 746.73 ____ ________ ________

07/30/2025 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1526461 321.36 .00 .00 321.36 ____ ________ ________

07/15/2025 7346 Capital Business Systems,  39493415 1,752.78 .00 .00 1,752.78 ____ ________ ________

07/07/2025 7221 CenturyLink 333887967-6 49.81 .00 .00 49.81 ____ ________ ________

07/16/2025 2920 Hach Company 14541513 568.90 .00 .00 568.90 ____ ________ ________

07/24/2025 7782 Hooton Tech LLC 2025-1250 1,715.00 .00 .00 1,715.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7180 Jane Carey 06302025 213.00 .00 .00 213.00 ____ ________ ________

07/15/2025 7783 King's Snow & Landscape,  5234 26,835.57 .00 .00 26,835.57 ____ ________ ________

06/17/2025 7748 Koyoty Outdoor Sports, Fur  06172025 435.00 .00 .00 435.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7786 Matthew Evans 06302025 15.00 .00 .00 15.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7785 Max Schneider 06302025 15.00 .00 .00 15.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7413 Megan James 06302025 141.00 .00 .00 141.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7767 Michelle Chadwick 06302025 312.00 .00 .00 312.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7698 Mountain Sage Yoga 06302025 177.00 .00 .00 177.00 ____ ________ ________

06/17/2025 7781 Moze Ventures LLC INV/2025/00 140.40 .00 .00 140.40 ____ ________ ________

07/26/2025 7781 Moze Ventures LLC S00004 320.32 .00 .00 320.32 ____ ________ ________

06/23/2025 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 24414C 2,021.98 .00 .00 2,021.98 ____ ________ ________

07/19/2025 7427 Rocky Mountain Air Solutio 30603731 328.00 .00 .00 328.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7784 Ryan Carney 06302025 15.00 .00 .00 15.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 7780 The Flagpole Company LL 11777 391.90 .00 .00 391.90 ____ ________ ________

08/06/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70001447-6/ 236.71 .00 .00 236.71 ____ ________ ________

08/06/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70122064-6/ 628.32 .00 .00 628.32 ____ ________ ________

08/13/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091365-6/ 51.52 .00 .00 51.52 ____ ________ ________

08/13/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091372-6/ 160.22 .00 .00 160.22 ____ ________ ________

08/13/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091381-6/ 110.99 .00 .00 110.99 ____ ________ ________

08/13/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091416-6/ 112.32 .00 .00 112.32 ____ ________ ________

08/13/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70091422-6/ 299.89 .00 .00 299.89 ____ ________ ________

08/13/2025 5630 Union Telephone Co 70092204-6/ 79.92 .00 .00 79.92 ____ ________ ________

07/25/2025 7528 Upper Platte River Solid W 66174 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2025 6981 Valerie Larscheid 06302025 338.00 .00 .00 338.00 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2025 5800 Warm Property Insurance 1761 45,519.34 .00 .00 45,519.34 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2025 5800 Warm Property Insurance 1873 972.59 .00 .00 972.59 ____ ________ ________

06/16/2025 7424 Watson Well Service 9866 747.60 .00 .00 747.60 ____ ________ ________

          Grand Totals:  38 100,332.60 .00 .00 100,332.60

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

06/16/2025 747.60 .00 .00 747.60 747.60

06/17/2025 575.40 .00 .00 575.40 1,323.00

06/23/2025 2,021.98 .00 .00 2,021.98 3,344.98

06/24/2025 50.00 .00 .00 50.00 3,394.98

06/30/2025 1,617.90 .00 .00 1,617.90 5,012.88

07/07/2025 656.92 .00 .00 656.92 5,669.80

07/08/2025 419.37 .00 .00 419.37 6,089.17

07/15/2025 28,588.35 .00 .00 28,588.35 34,677.52
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     2

Due date(s): All-All Jul 01, 2025  12:01PM

Check Issue Date: 7/1/2025

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

07/16/2025 568.90 .00 .00 568.90 35,246.42

07/17/2025 1.72 .00 .00 1.72 35,248.14

07/19/2025 328.00 .00 .00 328.00 35,576.14

07/24/2025 1,715.00 .00 .00 1,715.00 37,291.14

07/25/2025 1,154.00 .00 .00 1,154.00 38,445.14

07/26/2025 320.32 .00 .00 320.32 38,765.46

07/27/2025 13,073.96 .00 .00 13,073.96 51,839.42

07/30/2025 321.36 .00 .00 321.36 52,160.78

07/31/2025 46,491.93 .00 .00 46,491.93 98,652.71

08/06/2025 865.03 .00 .00 865.03 99,517.74

08/13/2025 814.86 .00 .00 814.86 100,332.60

          Grand Totals:  

100,332.60 .00 .00 100,332.60
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1 July – Saratoga Town Council – Prevention updates 

 

Learn more about CCPN - https://carboncountypublichealth.org/prevention/ OR  
Follow us on Facebook - https://www.facebook.com/CarbonCountyProjectPrevention/ 
 

Community Meetings 
CCPN Next Virtual Meeting - Monday, July 14th at 12pm – Zoom Link 
 

July’s theme 

This month we continue to emphasize the importance of community resources. These 

resources play a vital role in fostering well-being, support, and connection within our 

neighborhoods. 

CCPN encourages exploring the resources available in our community and consider 

how they can be of benefit to yourself and others. 

https://988lifeline.org/ https://wyoming211.org/  https://www.wyohelp.com/ 
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Have you noticed the wheels in windows around town???? 

Sources of Strength is a youth suicide prevention and mental health promotion 

program that uses a strengths-based approach, focusing on strengthening 

protective factors like social support and healthy coping, rather than solely 

addressing risk factors. The program leverages peer leaders and adult advisors 

to change norms and behaviors, fostering a more positive and supportive 

environment for young people.  

We completed a Sources of Strength Adult Advisor training last Saturday at PVCC - 9 

people attended 

Sources of Strength will be marching in the 4th of July parade handing out swag and 

popsicles. 

Peer leader training Wednesday, July 23rd 10am-4pm (invite only) approx. 60 kids from 

Encampment and Saratoga will be invited to this training. 

Sources launch, Saturday, Aug. 9th 4pm-7pm barn dance at the Canary Barn in 

Saratoga. The whole community is invited! There will be food, fun and a D.J.! 

If you’d like to participate or if you’d like to nominate an adult advisor or peer 

leader, please contact Rachel at 307.329.3172 
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ORDINANCE NO. 886 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

AMENDING TITLE 5 SECTION 5.40.090 SECTION N, MOBILE VENDING ON PRIVATE 

PROPERTY, OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA MUNICIPAL CODE REGULATING 

MOBILE VENDING WITHIN THE TOWN OF SARATOGA 

AND TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga wishes to preserve the 

public peace, health, safety, and welfare of all residents of the Town of Saratoga; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Title 5 of the Town of Saratoga Municipal Code concerns business licenses 

and regulations; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Saratoga Municipal Code prior to this Ordinance is silent 

regarding the regulation and licensing of mobile vendors; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga has determined it is in best 

interest of the citizens of the Town to amend Title 5 of the Town of Saratoga Municipal Code 

to include regulations and licensing of mobile vendors to preserve the public peace, health, 

safety, and welfare of all residents of the Town of Saratoga; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Saratoga has given public notice of 

said amendment and the ordinance has been made available for the public to review at the 

office of the Town Clerk; and, 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF 

SARATOGA, CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING that Title 5 of the Saratoga Municipal Code shall 

be amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 1. Chapter 5.40 of the Saratoga Municipal Code is hereby created to 

read as follows: 

 
Chaeter 5.40 MOBILE VENDING 

5.40.010 Definitions. 

 
"Mobile" means able to move or be moved freely and easily; not affixed to the ground. Mobile 

vending operations are truly of a mobile nature who have the ability to "routinely" or 

"regularly" change locations. 

 
"Mobile food vendor" means an outdoor vendor operating from a mobile vehicle, trailer, or 

pushcart licensed for use in the retail sale or service of ready-to-eat or packaged food 

including a vendor operating from a mobile food truck, trailer, or pushcart on which food is 

cooked or prepared. 

 
"Mobile vending unit" means any portion of a mobile vending operation in which service or 

activity associated with the operation is provided. This shall not include generators or other 

machinery exclusively used to provide power to the operation. 

 
5.40.020 Mobile Vending License - Required 

No person shall engage in mobile vending within town without first having obtained a license 

from the town clerk's office, as provided in this section, unless exempt under Section 

5.40.030. 
